

**Docket No. 20-56020**

---

*In the*  
**United States Court of Appeals**  
*For the*  
**Ninth Circuit**

---

PLAN CHECK DOWNTOWN III, LLC,  
a California limited liability company and others similarly situated,  
*Plaintiff-Appellant,*

v.

AMGUARD INSURANCE COMPANY,  
a Pennsylvania company,  
*Defendant-Appellee.*

---

*Appeal from a Decision of the United States District Court for the Central District of California,  
No. 2:20-cv-06954-GW-SK · Honorable George H. Wu*

---

---

**ANSWERING BRIEF OF DEFENDANT-APPELLEE  
AMGUARD INSURANCE COMPANY**

---

BRYCE L. FRIEDMAN, ESQ.  
SIMPSON THACHER & BARTLETT LLP  
425 Lexington Avenue  
New York, New York 10017  
(212) 455-2000 Telephone  
bfriedman@stblaw.com

CHET A. KRONENBERG, ESQ.  
SIMPSON THACHER & BARTLETT LLP  
1999 Avenue of the Stars, 29th Floor  
Los Angeles, California 90067  
(310) 407-7557 Telephone  
ckronenberg@stblaw.com

*Attorneys for Defendant-Appellee AmGUARD Insurance Company*

---

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	<b>Page</b>
INTRODUCTION .....	1
STATEMENT OF JURISDICTION.....	3
STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES.....	4
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	4
I. Appellant’s Property Insurance Coverage.....	4
II. Appellant Makes a Claim for COVID-19 Virus-Related Loss .....	7
III. Appellant Sues AmGUARD.....	8
IV. AmGUARD Moves to Dismiss Appellant’s Complaint and Its Motion Is Granted.....	10
STANDARD OF REVIEW .....	13
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT .....	13
ARGUMENT .....	14
I. The Absence of Direct Physical Loss of or Damage to Appellant’s Property Precludes Business Income Coverage.....	14
A. Appellant’s Argument That “Direct Physical Loss of or Damage to Property” Encompasses Non-Physical Temporary Loss of Use Is Contrary to Plain Language and Law.....	16
B. Appellant’s Argument That “Direct Physical Loss of or Damage to Property” Encompasses the Temporary Loss of Use of Property Makes No Sense When the Terms of the Policy Are Read as a Whole .....	23
C. The District Court Decision Is in Accord with Other District Court Decisions Within the Ninth Circuit and Around the Country ..	29
D. The Cases Relied On By Appellant Do Not Compel a Different Result.....	33

E.	The Doctrine of <i>Contra Proferentem</i> Does Not Apply.....	41
II.	The Virus Exclusion Bars Coverage .....	44
A.	The Virus Exclusion Unambiguously Applies.....	44
B.	The Efficient Proximate Cause Doctrine Is Inapplicable.....	48
	CONCLUSION.....	51
	STATEMENT OF RELATED CASES .....	52
	CERTIFICATION OF COMPLIANCE .....	54
	CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE .....	55

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<b>Page</b>
<b>Cases</b>	
<i>10E LLC v. Travelers Indem. Co. of Conn.</i> , 483 F. Supp. 3d 828 (C.D. Cal. 2020) .....	30, 31, 40, 46
<i>Air Liquide Am. Corp. v. Protection Mut. Ins. Co.</i> , 132 F.3d 38 (9th Cir. 1997) .....	24
<i>Armstrong World Industries, Inc. v. Aetna Casualty &amp; Surety Co.</i> , 45 Cal. App. 4th 1 (1st Dist. 1996) .....	41
<i>BA LAX, LLC v. Hartford Fire Ins. Co.</i> , No. 2:20-cv-06344-SVW-JPR, 2021 WL 144248 (C.D. Cal. Jan. 12, 2021) .....	46
<i>Baker v. Or. Mut. Ins. Co.</i> , No. 20-CV-05467-LB, 2021 WL 24841 (N.D. Cal. Jan. 4, 2021) .....	32
<i>Bank of the W. v. Superior Ct.</i> , 2 Cal. 4th 1254 (1992) .....	42, 44
<i>BBMS, LLC v. Continental Cas. Co.</i> , No. 20-cv-353-W-BP, 2020 WL 7260035 (W.D. Mo. Nov. 30, 2020) .....	35
<i>Biltmore Assocs., LLC v. Twin City Fire Ins. Co.</i> , 572 F.3d 663 (9th Cir. 2009) .....	44
<i>Boardwalk Condo. Ass'n v. Travelers Indem. Co.</i> , No. 03-cv-505-WQH (WMc), 2007 WL 1989656 (S.D. Cal. July 3, 2007) .....	48
<i>Boxed Foods Co. v. Cal. Cap. Ins. Co.</i> , No. 20-cv-04571-CRB, 2020 WL 6271021 (N.D. Cal. Oct. 26, 2020) .....	50
<i>Brown v. Mid-Century Ins. Co.</i> , 215 Cal. App. 4th 841 (2d Dist. 2013) .....	48
<i>Cal. Traditions, Inc. v. Claremont Liab. Ins. Co.</i> , 197 Cal. App. 4th 410 (4th Dist. 2011) .....	41, 42
<i>Ceres Enters., LLC v. Travelers Ins. Co.</i> , No. 1:20-CV-1925, 2021 WL 634982 (N.D. Ohio Feb. 18, 2021) .....	37

*Colby Rest. Grp., Inc. v. Utica Nat’l Ins. Grp.*,  
 No. 20-cv-5927, 2021 WL 1137994 (D.N.J. Mar. 12, 2021).....47

*Colgan v. Sentinel Ins. Co.*,  
 No. 20-CV-04780-HSG, 2021 WL 472964 (N.D. Cal. Jan. 26, 2021) .....51

*DeMoura v. Continental Cas. Co.*,  
 No. 20-cv-2912, 2021 WL 848840 (E.D.N.Y. Mar. 5, 2021) .....33

*Doe v. CVS Pharmacy, Inc.*,  
 982 F.3d 1204 (9th Cir. 2020) .....13

*Doyle v. Fireman’s Fund Ins. Co.*,  
 21 Cal. App. 5th 33 (4th Dist. 2018) ..... 16, 18, 21

*EOTT Energy Corp. v. Storebrand Int’l Ins. Co.*,  
 45 Cal. App. 4th 565 (2d Dist. 1996) .....41

*Equity Plan. Corp. v. Westfield Ins. Co.*,  
 No. 1:20-CV-01204, 2021 WL 766802 (N.D. Ohio Feb. 26, 2021) .....37

*Film Allman, LLC v. N.Y. Marine & Gen. Ins. Co.*,  
 No. 214CV7069ODWKSX, 2016 WL 7167854 (C.D. Cal. Dec. 8, 2016).....50

*Foster-Gardner, Inc. v. Nat’l Union Fire Ins. Co.*,  
 18 Cal. 4th 857 (1998) .....42

*Franklin EWC v. Hartford Financial Services Group, Inc.*,  
 No. 20-cv-04434 JSC, 2020 WL 7342687 (N.D. Cal. Sept. 22, 2020)..... 46, 50

*Garvey v. State Farm Fire & Cas. Co.*,  
 48 Cal. 3d 395 (1989) ..... 29, 48

*Gillis v. Sun Ins. Off., Ltd.*,  
 238 Cal. App. 2d 408 (1st Dist. 1965).....49

*Goodwill Indus. of Orange Cnty., Cal. v. Phila. Indem. Ins. Co.*,  
 No. 30-2020-01169032-CU-IC-CXC, Dkt. 79  
 (Super. Ct. Orange Cnty. Jan. 28, 2021).....34

*Hajer v. Ohio Sec. Ins. Co.*,  
 No. 6:20-cv-00283, 2020 WL 7211636 (E.D. Tex. Dec. 7, 2020)..... 33, 48

*Henderson Road Restaurant Systems, Inc. v. Zurich American Insurance Co.*,  
 No. 1:20 CV 1239, 2021 WL 168422 (N.D. Ohio Jan. 19, 2021)..... 36, 37

*Hill and Stout PLLC v. Mut. of Enumclaw Ins. Co.*,  
 No. 20-2-07925-1 SEA, 2020 WL 6784271 (Wash.Super. Nov. 13, 2020) .....39

*Hughes v. Potomac Insurance Co. of D.C.*,  
 199 Cal. App. 2d 239 (1962) .....38

*Karen Trinh, DDS, Inc. v. State Farm Gen. Ins. Co.*,  
 No. 4:20-cv-04265-BLF, 2020 WL 7696080  
 (N.D. Cal. Dec. 28, 2020) ..... 40, 51

*Kevin Barry Fine Art Assocs. v. Sentinel Ins. Co.*,  
 No. 20-CV-04783-SK, 2021 WL 141180  
 (N.D. Cal. Jan. 13, 2021) ..... 30, 31, 32, 36

*LJ New Haven LLC v. AmGUARD Ins. Co.*,  
 No. 3:20-cv-00751, 2020 WL 7495622 (D. Conn. Dec. 21, 2020).....47

*Mark's Engine Co. No. 28 Rest., LLC v. Travelers Indem. Co. of Connecticut*,  
 No. 2:20-CV-04423-AB-SK, 2020 WL 5938689  
 (C.D. Cal. Oct. 2, 2020) ..... 39, 40

*Meridian Textiles, Inc. v. Indem. Ins. Co. of N. Am.*,  
 No. CV06-4766 CAS, 2008 WL 3009889 (C.D. Cal. 2008)..... 18, 42

*Michael Cetta, Inc. v. Admiral Indem. Co.*,  
 No. 20 CIV. 4612 (JPC), 2020 WL 7321405 (S.D.N.Y. Dec. 11, 2020).....26

*Michael J. Redenburg, Esq., PC v. Midvale Indem. Co.*,  
 No. 20-cv-5818, 2021 WL 276655 (S.D.N.Y. Jan. 27, 2021).....48

*MRI Healthcare Ctr. of Glendale, Inc. v. State Farm Gen. Ins. Co.*,  
 187 Cal. App. 4th 766 (2d Dist. 2010) ..... 13, 16, 17, 18, 20, 30

*Mudpie, Inc. v. Travelers Cas. Ins. Co. of Am.*,  
 487 F. Supp. 3d 834 (N.D. Cal. 2020) .....28

*Nissel v. Certain Underwriters at Lloyd's of London*,  
 62 Cal. App. 4th 1103 (2d Dist. 1998) .....43

*North State Deli, LLC v. Cincinnati Insurance Company*,  
2020 WL 6281507 (N.C. Super Ct. Oct. 9, 2020) ..... 35, 36

*P.F. Chang’s China Bistro, Inc. v. Certain Underwriters at Lloyd’s*,  
No. 20STCV17169, Minute Order (Super. Ct. L.A. Cnty. Feb. 4, 2021) .....34

*Pac. Marine Ctr., Inc. v. Phila. Indem. Ins. Co.*,  
248 F. Supp. 3d 984 (E.D. Cal. 2017) .....41

*Palmer v. Truck Ins. Exch.*,  
21 Cal. 4th 1109 (1999) .....23

*Pappy’s Barber Shops, Inc. v. Farmers Grp., Inc.*,  
487 F. Supp. 3d 937 (S.D. Cal. 2020)..... 29, 35

*Posh Cafe Inc. v. AmGUARD Ins. Co.*,  
No. CV208037FMOPVCX, 2020 WL 8184062 (C.D. Cal. Dec. 21, 2020).....30

*Prime Time Sports Grill, Inc. v. DTW 1991 Underwriting Ltd.*,  
No. 8:20-cv-771, 2020 WL 7398646 (M.D. Fla. Dec. 17, 2020).....33

*Protege Restaurant Partners LLC v. Sentinel Insurance Co., Ltd.*,  
No. 20-CV-03674-BLF, 2021 WL 428653 (N.D. Cal. Feb. 8, 2021) ..... 37, 38

*Reserve Ins. Co. v. Pisciotta*,  
30 Cal. 3d 800 (1982) .....42

*Rialto Pockets, Inc. v. Certain Underwriters At Lloyd’s, Including  
Beazley Furlonge Ltd*,  
No. CV207709DSFJPRX, 2021 WL 267850 (C.D. Cal. Jan. 7, 2021)..... 29, 31

*Robert W. Fountain, Inc. v. Citizens Ins. Co. of Am.*,  
No. 20-CV-05441-CRB, 2020 WL 7247207 (N.D. Cal. Dec. 9, 2020)..... 32, 51

*Roundin3rd Sports Bar LLC v. The Hartford*,  
No. 2:20-cv-05159-SVW-PLA, 2021 WL 647379  
(C.D. Cal. Jan. 14, 2021) .....46

*Sandy Point Dental, PC v. Cincinnati Ins. Co.*,  
488 F. Supp. 3d 690 (N.D. Ill. 2020).....33

*Sapiro v. Encompass Ins.*,  
No. C 03-4587 MHP, 2004 WL 2496090 (N.D. Cal. Nov. 2, 2004) .....50



*Stanford Ranch, Inc. v. Md. Cas. Co.*,  
89 F.3d 618 (9th Cir. 1996) .....22

*State Farm Gen. Ins. Co. v. JT's Frames, Inc.*,  
181 Cal. App. 4th 429 (2d Dist. 2010) .....43

*Strickland v. Fed. Ins. Co.*,  
200 Cal. App. 3d 792 (2d Dist. 1988).....41

*Studio 417, Inc. v. Cincinnati Insurance Co.*,  
478 F. Supp. 3d 794 (W.D. Mo. 2020).....34

*Summit Hospitality Group, Ltd. v. Cincinnati Insurance Co.*,  
No. 5:20-cv-254-BO, 2021 WL 831013 (E.D.N.C. Mar. 4, 2021) .....36

*Total Intermodal Servs. Inc. v. Travelers Prop. Cas. Co. of Am.*,  
No. 17-cv-4908-AB-KSx, 2018 WL 3829767 (C.D. Cal. July 11, 2018)..... 17, 39

*Travelers Ins. Co. of Am. v. Geragos & Geragos*,  
No. 20-cv-3619-PSG, 2020 WL 6156584 (C.D. Cal. Oct. 19, 2020) .....31

*Visconti Bus Serv., LLC v. Utica Nat'l Ins. Grp.*,  
No. EF005750-2020, 2021 WL 609851 (N.Y. Sup. Ct. Feb. 12, 2021) .....27

*W. Coast Hotel Mgmt., LLC v. Berkshire Hathaway Guard Ins. Cos.*,  
No. 220CV05663VAPDFMX, 2020 WL 6440037  
(C.D. Cal. Oct. 27, 2020)..... 25, 30, 47

*Ward Gen. Ins. Servs., Inc. v. Emps. Fire Ins. Co.*,  
114 Cal. App. 4th 548 (4th Dist. 2003) ..... 38, 42

*Water Sports Kauai, Inc. v. Fireman's Fund Ins. Co.*,  
No. 20-CV-03750-WHO, 2020 WL 6562332 (N.D. Cal. Nov. 9, 2020) 20, 31, 35

*Wellness Eatery La Jolla LLC v. Hanover Ins. Grp.*,  
No. 20CV1277-AJB-RBB, 2021 WL 389215 (S.D. Cal. Feb. 3, 2021) ..... 25, 26

*West v. State Farm Mut. Auto. Ins. Co.*,  
489 F. App'x 153 (9th Cir. 2012) .....9

*Westside Head & Neck v. Hartford Fin. Servs. Grp.*,  
No. 2:20-cv-06132 JFW (JCx), 2021 WL 1060230  
(C.D. Cal. Mar. 19, 2021) .....49

*Zwillo V. Corp. v. Lexington Ins. Co.*,  
No. 4:20-339-CV-RK, 2020 WL 7137110 (W.D. Mo. Dec. 2, 2020) .....35

**Statutes and Rules**

28 U.S.C. § 1291 .....3

28 U.S.C. § 1332(d)(2).....3

28 U.S.C. § 1332(a)(1).....3

Federal Rule of Civil Procedure 12(b)(6) .....10
